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NSS ACTIVITIES IN THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2017- 2018

NSS UNITS 11,12,13,14,151,152

UNIT 11 - Mr. Mohamed Eheya

UNIT 12 - Mr. M. Sahul Hameed

UNIT13 - Dr. M.M. Abdul Kader Mohideen
UNIT14 - Prof. J. Jemi Merlin Rani
UNIT151- Prof. S. Premalatha

UNIT152- Dr. P. Jeslin Kanaga Inba

. Special camp for voters ID registration - 04.09.2017
. Blood donation camp - 13.07.2017
. Mission clean Thamiraparani - 16.07.2017
. Independence day celebration - 15.08.2017
. Tree plantation - 20.08.2017

. College Bazaar - 21.08.2017



7. Passport seva project

8. Dengue awareness programme
9. Mission clean Thamiraparani
10. Tree plantation

11.Special medical camp for staff
12.Mental health awareness rally
13.NSS orientation programme
14.Cancer awareness programme
15.Mini marathon race

16.Scribe for the blind school
17.Tree plantation

18.0ne day special medical camp
19. National Voters Day
20.Republic Day Celebration
21.Mission Clean Tamiraparani

22.Economic Offenses Awareness Program

-11.09.2017

- 21.09.2017

- 22.09.2017

- 27.09.2017

- 04.10.2017

-11.10.2017

- 26.10.2017

- 27.10.2017

-10.11.2017

-21.12.2017

- 05.01.2018

- 19.01.2018

- 25.01.2018

- 26.01.2018

- 10.03.2018

- 06.04.2018



EVENT 1 :SPECIAL CAMP FOR VOTER ID REGISTRATION
DATE 14.7.17-6.7.17

The special camp for voter ID registration inaugural programme at SadakathullahAppa
College began at 11 am in the Seminar Hall. Qirath was recited by Abdul Azeez of Il B.Sc.
Physics. The gathering was welcomed by Dr. P. Jeslin Kanaga Inba, NSS Programme Officer.
The college Principal Dr. M. Mohammed Sathik gave the presidential address. He spoke on the
greatness of our country and the need to caste our vote. The felicitation address was given byDr.
Abdul Kader, Director of self-financing courses. He mentioned that only 60 % of the Indians
vote and the remaining 40% do not vote even if they have the right to vote. Mr. Thangaraj,
Thasildar, Palayamkottai spoke on the intiate taken by the Election commission of India to
ensure that all above the age of 18 have voter ID. Mr. Selvakumar, Deputy Thasildar,
Palayamkottai spoke on the rights of Indians to vote. The gursts were felicitated with shawl.
Prof. Premalatha, NSS programme officer, gave the vote of thanks. 1368 students in our college
are eligible to vote. 480 have electoral ID and remaining 888 students need ID. The programme
came to an end with the National Anthem. All the second year NSS students were present. All
the NSS programme officers were present. Five of our NSS volunteers went for registration
training at FX Engineering College, Tirunelveli. After the inaugural programme, the registration
of voter ID was started by Mr. Thangaraj, Thasildar, Palayamkottai. The special camp for voter
ID registration was done in our campus for 3 days from 4.7.17 to 6.7.17. Nearly 200 students

were benefitted.
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EVENT 2 :BLOOD DONATION CAMP
DATE :13.07.2017

Blood donation camp was jointly organized by Rotary club Tirunelveli central and NSS
units of SadakathullahAppa College on 13.7.17. The blood donation camp began at 10.30 am. in
the Seminar Hall. The program began with Tamil Thai Valthu. Quirath was recited by Prof. M.
Shahul Hameed. He also gave the Welcome address. He cited the example of Hidendran. Special
address was given by the Principal, Dr. M. Mohamed Sathik. He mentioned that irrespective of
caste, colour, creed and religion every member of the society should come forward to donate
blood. Felicitation address was given by Dr. Chinnadurai Abdullah. He mentioned that he had
donated blood more than 31 times and gave his personal experiences. Tirunelveli Commissioner
Mr. Siva Subramanian also spoke on the need to donate blood. VVote of Thanks was given by Mr.
Subramanian, club chairman vocation service. Nearly 50 students donated blood. Free juice and
food was provided for all the donors. Rotary club gave T shirts and certificates to the donors. All

the second year NSS students were present. All the NSS Programme officers were present.






EVENT 3 : MISSION CLEAN THAMIRAPARANI-2017
DATE : 16.07.2017

Tirunelveli Corporation and Anna University, Regional Campus Tirunelveli jointly
organize the mission clean Thamirabarani. The aim is toclean the river from pollution. The
students of SadakathullahAppa College from the NSS nits undertook the mission to clean the
river on 16.07.2017 near Ganesapuram, Tirunelveli Junction. Nearly 50 students took part and
the NSS programme officers Prof. Shahul Hameed and Prof. Mohamed Yeheya were present.
Certificates were given to the students for their participation and an award was given to the

college for encouraging the students.



EVENT 4 : INDEPENDENCE DAY CELEBRATION

DATE : 15.08.2017

The college celebrated the Independence Day on 15.08.2017. Prof. Rabi Ahamed,
Principal i/c presided over the function. The chief guest of the function was Mr.
VanchiGopalakrishnan, the heir of VVanchinathan, freedom fighter. Oath was taken regarding the
remembrance of 75" anniversary of quit India movement. Tree saplings were planted in the
hostel campus. Sweets were distributed. All the NSS and NCC students and the programme

officers were present.



EVENT 5 :TREE PLANTATION
DATE : 20.08.2017

Nearly 50 saplings were planted in the college campus. Sandal wood, Red wood tree
saplings were planted in the campus. Our college Principal Dr. M. Mohamed Sathik planted
them with the help of the NSS volunteers. The saplings are being maintained by the NSS

volunteers in the campus. All the NSS programme officers were present.




EVENT6 : COLLEGE BAZAAR
DATE :21.8.17 - 23.8.17

College Bazaar was organized in the college auditorium jointly by the Tirunelveli
Corporation and NSS units of SadakathullahAppa College for 3 days. The program was
inaugurated on 21.8.2017 by the Tirunelveli Collector Mr. Sandeep Nanthuri at 10 am. Nearly 25
stalls were kept. The Bazaar had handmade bags, jewellery, eatables, pickles, watches etc. The
students of our college were benefitted as the prices were of reasonable one. The

MaghalirSuyaY uthaviKuzhus of various places in Tirunelveli district participated.

EVENT 7 :PASSPORT SEVA PROJECT
DATE : 11.09.2017

From the intimation received from the External Affairs Ministry, passport seva project is
a joint venture by EAM and TCS. Nearly 250 students from SadakathullahAppa
Collegebenefitted from this scheme. The students were taken in three batches to the passport
office. The NSS programme officers accompanied the students to the passport office. Hardware
programmerMrs. Ameena helped in registration of passport in the online process. Passport
officer Mr. Muthu Kanchan helped our students in the regional passport office, Tirunelveli.



EVENT 8 :DENGUE AWARENESS PROGRAMME
DATE :21.09.17

SEED India Trust and SadakathullahAppa college NSS units jointly organized the
Dengue awareness programme on 21.09.2017. The programme began with Qirath by
AjeezAkthar of Il B.Sc. Physics. Welcome address was given by Prof. M. Sahul Hameed, NSS
programme Officer. Dr. M. Mohamed Sathik, Principal gave the Presidential address.
Felicitation address was given by unaidedcourses director Dr. Abdul Kader. Special address was
given by Dr. Vanitha Sankar, Siddha hospital doctor. She spoke on the types of dengue and
created an awareness among students on the food habits and need for organic and traditional
food. Dr. S.A. Ponnambalam, founder SEED trust gave the introductory speech. Dr. D. Raja
Sankar, Dr. G. Raja Sankar were also present. At the end of the programme students were given
Nilavembudecotion. Nearly 250 students and all the NSS programme officers were present.
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EVENT 9 :MISSION CLEAN THAMIRAPARANI
DATE : 22.09.2017

Mission clean Thamirabarani is a continuous project under taken by the district Collector to
clean the river. Nearly 15,000 students from all the schools and colleges in and around
Tirunelveli participated. Our college NSS students and two NSS programme officers participated
in this mission. Nearly 75 students took part. In the VV.O.C. ground, our college Principal Dr. M.
Mohamed Sathik took part and encouraged the studetns. The programme was held on 22"
September, 2017. Prof. M. Sshul Hameed and Prof. Mohammed Eheya took part.



EVENT 10 : TREE PLANTATION
DATE : 27.09.2017

The Rotary club, Tirunelveli and the NSS units jointly organized tree plantation
programme on 27.9.2017. The Rotary club members and the college Principal jointly planted
the saplings near the new girls’ hostel. The plants are now maintained by the NSS volunteers. All

the NSS programme officers were present.



EVENT 11 : ONE DAY SPECIAL MEDICAL CAMP FOR STAFF

DATE : 04.10.2017

A one day special and free medical camp was organized jointly by NSS units and Agarwal
Eye Hospital at 10.30 am in the college auditorium. General check up, sugar, pressure, dental
and eye test were conducted freely for the teaching and non teaching faculty members. Mr. N.
Prabhu from Agarwal eye hospital, Dr. Kasiammal Durairaj, Director, Celin Hospital, Er. M.
Sathish Selvakumar, Dr. Anitha Sathish from Magnum Dental, Tirunelveli and Mr. Alwar,
Dhulasi Pharmacies India were present. Nearly 200 teaching and non-teaching faculty members

were benefitted from this medical camp.




EVENT 12 : WORLD MENTAL HEALTH AWARENESS RALLY
DATE :11.10.2017

The NSS units of our college and Psychology department jointly organized a metal health
awareness rally on 11.10.2017. Dr. Karthik Duraisamy, Child Psychiatrist was the chief
guest.Our college Principal, Dr. M. Mohamed Sathik, Director of unaided courses Dr. Abdul
Kader was present. Dr. Karthik Duraisamy gave a few tips on the symptoms of mental health
problem and started the rally. The rally began at Lurthunathan statue and got over at Jawahar
Thidal. Nearly 120 1% year and

2" year NSS boys’ volunteers participated. They were given juice, water packets and biscuits. It

created an awareness in that locality. Dr. P. Jeslin Kanaga Inba, Prof. J. Jemi Merlin Rani, Prof.
S. Premalatha, Prof. M. Sahul Hameed, Prof. Mohamed Eheya were present. The rally began at
10.30 am and got over by 11.30 am.




EVENT 13 : NSS ORIENTATION PROGRAMME
DATE 2 26.10.2017

The NSS orientation programme for the first year NSS volunteers was held on Oct 26"
2017 in the college auditorium. Qirath was recited by AsanMeeran of 11l B.A. History. Welcome
address was given by Dr. P. Jeslin Kanaga Inba, NSS programme Officer. Our college Principal
Dr. M. Mohamed Sathik gave the Presidential address. Unaided courses director Dr. A. Abdul
Kader gave the felicitation address. The chief guest of this programme was Dr. Syed Umar
Hathab, Asst. Prof., Department of Criminology and Criminal Justice, Manonmaniam
Sundaranar University. He introduced the theme, emblem and purpose of NSS. He spoke on the
service of students to the society. The students enjoyed the session. Vote of thanks was given by
Prof. S. Premalatha, NSS PO. All the NSS PO’s were present.

EVENT 14 : CANCER AWARENESS PROGRAMME
DATE : 27.10.2017

Cancer awareness programme was conducted in the college seminar hall on 27.10.2017 at
10.15 am. Principal, Dr. M. Mohamed Sathik presided over the programme. Prof. M. Sahul
Hamid delivered the welcome address. Dr. E. Vidhubala, Associate Professor, Dept. of Psycho
Oncology, Adyar Cancer institute was the chief guest. She interacted with the students on the
need for a healthy body and a good diet. Dr. M. Abirami from Nellai cancer care centre spoke
on the types of cancer attacking women. A pledge was taken. Vote of thanks was given by Prof.
J. Jemi Merlin Rani. Nearly 250 girls were benefitted from this programme. All the NSS

programme officers were present.
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EVENT 15 : MINI MARATHON RACE
DATE :10.11.2017

In remembrance of our former chief Minister, M. G. Ramachandran’s birth centenary
celebrations were held in Tirunelveli. A mini marathon race was conducted on 10.11.2017.
SadakathullahAppa College NSS volunteers of nearly 75 students took part in it. The race started
from VOC ground to V.M. Chatram. The programme was inaugurated by the Tirunelveli



collector Sandeep Nanduri. Students were provided with snacks and refreshment. The marathon

was conducted between 7 am to 8 am.

EVENT 16 : SCRIBE FOR THE BLIND SCHOOL, PALAYAMKOTTAI
DATE 2 21.12.2017

15 students of NSS volunteers of SadakathullahAppa College acted as scribe for the blind
school students in the Higher secondary school for the blind, palayamkottai on 21.12.2017.

EVENT 17 : TREE PLANTATION
DATE : 05.01.2018

Nearly 50 tree saplings ware planted in the college campus on the way to boys’ hostel.
The saplings were planted on the sides of the road leading to the hostel. Dr. Mohamed Sathik,
Principal, Director of self-financing courses Dr. Abdul Kader, planted the saplings. Nearly 20
students volunteered themselves in digging, planting the trees, watering them. All the NSS

programme officers were present.



EVENT 18 : ONE DAY SPECIAL MEDICAL CAMP
DATE :19.01.2018

A one day special medical camp was jointly organized by the NSS units of our college and
M.K.T. Abubacker Memorial Endowment on 19.01.2018 in the seminar hall from 9.30 am to 1
pm. A team of nearly 20 doctors specialized in all the fields under the leadership of Dr. Thambi
were present. Nearly 636 students were benefitted from the medical camp. Nearly 246 students
had free eye checkup. All the NSS programme officers were present. Prior arrangement was
made by the volunteers under the guidance of Prof. M. Shahul Hameed, NSS PO. The medical
camp was Vvisited by our college secretary T.E.S. Fathu Rabbani sir. The programme was a grand

SUCCesSS.
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EVENT 19 : NATIONAL VOTERS DAY
DATE :25.01.2018

National Voters Day special programme was conducted in StJohn’s College,
Palayamkottai on 25.01.2018. This programme was conducted by the district administration.
Nearly 50 NSS volunteers participated from Sadakathullah Appa College in the rally organized
by them from VOC ground to St. John’s College. After the rally, Voters Day program was
conducted, Sadakathullah Appa College was awarded with a certificate for taking the initiative of

giving voter ID to students.

EVENT 20 : Republic Day Celebration
DATE : 26.01.2018

The Republic Day was conducted in a grand manner. The National flag was hoisted
by the college Principal Dr. M. Mohamed Sathik along with a parade by the NCC cadets. The



Chief guest was Narumbunathan, a social activist. He gave examples of our freedom fighters and
how our constitution was drafted due to the tireless efforts of Dr. Ambedkar. Nearly 200 students
were present. Tree saplings were planted near the college canteen. All the NSS Programme

Officers were present in the celebration. Breakfast was arranged in the boy’s hostel.

EVENT 21 : Mission Clean Tamiraparani
DATE : 10.03.2018

The NSS boys Boys units of Sadakathullah Appa College took part in the Mission Clean
Tamiraparani held at Manapadaiveedu and two other places. Nearly 300 NSS boy volunteers
took part in the cleaning process. The NSS programme Officers of boys units No.11,12,13, Prof.
m.Sahul Hameed, Prof. Abdul Rahman and Prof.Mohamed Eheya accompanied the students. A
part of the students were sent to take reports regarding this. The students were provided with

breakfast. The programme ended at 10.30 am.

EVENT 22 : Economic Offenses awareness programme

DATE : 06.04.2018

The economic offenses awareness programme began at 10 am in the Seminar Hall. The
programme began with recitation of Qirath by Asan Meeran of 111 BA History. Welcome address
was given by Dr. P. Jeslin Kanaga Inba. Presidential address was given by Principal
Dr.M.Mohamed Sathik. Felicitation address was given by Dr. Abdul Kader, Director of unaided
courses. Special address was given by Mr.N. Rathinavelu, DSP, Economic Offenses Wing,
Tirunelveli. He spoke on the awareness against frauds and the measures to take if frauds happen.
Prof.M.Sahul Hameed delivered the Vote of Thanks. All the NSS Programme Officers were

present.
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SPECIAL CAMP

AT
AYUBKHANPURAM, KUTHALAPERI, MAVADI
FROM 28.03.2018 TO 29.08.2018
NSS UNITS: 14,151,152



NSS SPECIAL CAMP REPORT
AYUBKHANPURAM, KUTHALAPERI, MAVADI

23.03.2018 TO 29.03.2018

Started from college on 23.03.2018



First Day 23.03.2018

SadakathullahAppa College NSS girls units 14, 151, 152 special camp began on
23.03.2018 in Ayubkhanpuram. JanabAsraf Ali, Business man, GulamAhamed, Janab.
MansoorAhamed, Janab N. Adam Bava, Hamithiya mosque leader were present. Prof. M. Shahul
Hameed welcomed the Guests. Imam YasinMusamil gave the special address. Prof. S.
Premalatha, NSS programme Officer gave the vote of thanks. Prof. J. Jemi Merlin Rani gave the

master of ceremony.
Second day, 24.03.2018

On the second day, 24.03.2018, in the forenoon session, free medical camp was
conducted in the Madarsa under the leadership of Dr. Esakki Raja, Block Medical Officer,
Ukkirankottai. Three nurses accompanied him. More than 70 villagers were benefitted. The
doctor spoke to the students on the need for a good diet. In the evening, a special pattimantram
“ManamazhichiyumNiraivumtharuvathuanthakalama?Inthakaalama?was conducted by
SadakathullahAppa College professors and students under the leadership of sun TV fame Rama
Boothathan.
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Third day, 25.03.2018

On the third day, 25.03.2018 In the early morning cleaning work was conducted. In the
forenoon session, a batch of students was sent to Maavadi to get a brief survey report about the
village. At 4 pm,a batch of students conducted games for the village children.At 7 pm Dr. M.
Kamalutheen, HOD of Chemistry, SadakathullahAppa College gave a talk on “Traditional



Medicine and its uses”. Dr. M. NazeerAhamed, HOD of History, spoke to the students about
NSS, its logo and the achievements of NSS. Dr. I. Antony Danish, Mr. Pareethu were also
present. The students gave cultural programmes.







Fourth day, 26.03.2018

On the fourth day, 26.03.2018, in the forenoon session, Prof. Sheik Thamby, Department
of Economics gave a speech on “Women in the 21% century”. Dr. S.M.A.SyedMohamedKhaja,
HOD of Commerce (Self financing) gave the felicitation address. At 7 pm., Dr. Rabi Ahamed,
HOD of Physics gave the presidential address. Journalist l1iKoo gave a touching speech on “Role

of women”. The students gave cultural programmes.






Fifth day, 27.03.2018

On the fifth day, 27.03.2018, in the forenoon session, Prof. Ramlath, Department of
Zoology and Prof. Swarnalakshmi, Department of Nutrition and Dietetics, spoke to the students
and the villagers on the need of a healthy diet. At 7 pm, Mr. BosewellAsir, Field advertising
officer, Thiru. R. Mahalingam, Advisor, NithisarKalviMaiyam,PandiyanGrama Bank, spoke to
the villagers and created awareness about the various government schemes. Thiru. S. Muthraman,
Health inspector, spoke on the need of sanitary cleanliness. Thiru.ThalavaiPandiyan, secretary,
Maanur farmers union spoke to the gatheringon the need of Maanurkulam.The students gave

cultural programmes.



Sixth day, 28.03.2018

On the sisth day, 28.03.2018, cleaning before the mosque took place in the morning. The
streets surrounding the mosque were cleaned and the dirt was removed. At 10 am,a batch of

students wentthe Government primary school and conducted games for the students. Another



batch of students were sent into Ayubkhanpuram village to get the survey report about the
requirements of the people. At 4 pm, the students went to Kuthalaperi to create an awareness
regarding water. A rally was conducted on the theme of water conservation and the students were
taken to Maanurkulam. At. 7.30pm the valedictory function of the NSS girls unit took place. Dr.
Abdul Karim, HOD of commerce gave the presidential address. Dr. A. Hamil, gave the special
address. Dr. P. JeslinKanagalnba welcomed the gathering. The prixe winners were awarded.
NSS report was read by Prof. J. Jemi Merlin Rani. Prof. S. Premalatha gave the vote of thanks.
The students gave cultural programmes. The NSS programme Officers were honoured with

shawls by the villagers.




Last day, 29.03.2018

On the last day, 29.03.2018, in the morning, the village people gave the feedback about
the NSS camp. After that we left that place and reached the College.
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First Day 23.03.2018

SadakathullahAppa College NSS girls units 14, 151, 152 special camp began on
23.03.2018 in Ayubkhanpuram. JanabAsraf Ali, Business man, GulamAhamed, Janab.
MansoorAhamed, Janab N. Adam Bava, Hamithiya mosque leader were present. Prof. M. Shahul
Hameed welcomed the Guests. Imam YasinMusamil gave the special address. Prof S.

Premalatha, NSS programme Officer gave the vote of thanks. Prof. J. Jemi Merlin Rani gave the

master of ceremony.
Second day, 24.03.2018

On the second day, 24.03.2018, in the forenoon session, free medical camp was
conducted in the Madarsa under the leadership of Dr. Esakki Raja, Block Medical Officer,
Ukkirankottai. Three nurses accompanied him. More than 70 villagers were benefitted. The
doctor spoke to the students on the need for a good diet. In the evening, a special pattimantram
“ManamazhichiyumNiraivumtharuvathuanthakalama?Inthakaalama?was conducted by

SadakathullahAppa College professors and students under the leadership of sun TV fame Rama
Boothathan.
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